Available online at www.sciencedirect.com
Acta Materialia xxx (2010) xxx–xxx
Permeability, pore connectivity and critical pore throat control
of expandable polymeric sphere templated macroporous alumina
Linnéa Andersson a,b, Anthony C. Jones b, Mark A. Knackstedt b, Lennart Bergström a,⇑
a Department of Materials and Environmental Chemistry, Stockholm University, SE-106 91 Stockholm, Sweden
b Department of Applied Mathematics, Research School of Physical Sciences and Engineering, Australian National University, Canberra ACT 0200, Australia

shows a high intensity of the Al (Ka) and O (Ka) signals
over the expandable polymeric sphere surface compared
e connectivity and critical pore throat control of expandable poly-
oi:10.1016/j.actamat.2010.10.056
Fig. 3. The sacrificial templates, the EPS, were coated with a layer of alumina particles. Scanning electron microscopy images of (a) an alumina particle-
coated EPS (PCEPS), (b) a close-up of the surface morphology of the PCEPS, and (c) shows thermo-mechanical analysis on the uncoated EPS and PCEPS
for the on-set temperature of expansion.
Table 1
Porosity derived with X-ray l-CT of macroporous alumina
materials templated with uncoated expandable polymeric spheres
(EPS) or alumina particle-coated EPS (PCEPS).
Material labela Expandable polymeric
spheres (wt.% dwb)b
Porosity (vol.%)
MA-EPS-76 1.8 76
MA-EPS-57 1.1 57
MA-EPS-51 0.7 51
MA-EPS-46 0.3 46
MA-PCEPS-67 4.5 67
MA-PCEPS-48 2.4 48
a The number at the end of each material label refers to the level
of porosity in the material as determined by X-ray l-CT.
b The amount of sacrificial templating material, without alu-
mina particle coating, in the gel-casting suspension in wt.% dry